


BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In re: Environmental Cost Recovery Clause Docket No. 20250007-EI

Date: September 26, 2025

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY’S
REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION OF
MATERIALS PROVIDED PURSUANT TO AUDIT CONTROL NO. 2025-037-1-1

Pursuant to Section 366.093, Florida Statutes (“F.S.”) and Rule 25-22.006, Florida
Administrative Code (“F.A.C.”), Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”) requests confidential
classification of certain material provided to the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission
(“Staff”) pursuant to Audit Control No. 2025-037-1-1 (“the Audit”). In support of this request,
FPL states as follows:

1. During the course of the Audit, FPL provided Staff with various confidential
documents. By letter dated September 9, 2025, Staff indicated its intent to retain certain audit
work papers pertaining to the Audit. In accordance with Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), F.A.C., FPL has
~ 21 days from the date of the letter to file a formal request for confidential classification with respect
to the work papers. Accordingly, FPL files this Request for Confidential Classification to maintain
continued confidential handling of the confidential work papers.

2. The following exhibits are included with and made a part of this request:

a. Exhibit A consists of a copy the documents which FPL claims to be
confidential, on which all information that is entitled to confidential treatment under Florida law
has been highlighted.

b. Exhibit B consists of a copy of the confidential documents, on which all the

information that is entitled to confidential treatment under Florida law has been redacted.



C. Exhibit C is a table containing an identification of the information
highlighted in Exhibit A by page and line. Exhibit C also references the specific statutory base(s)
for the claim of confidentiality and identifies the declarant who supports the requested
classification.

d. Exhibit D is the declaration of Jarvis Van Norman in support of this
Request.

3. FPL submits that the highlighted information in Exhibit A is proprietary
confidential business information within the meaning of Section 366.093(3), F.S. This information
is intended to be and is treated by FPL as private, and its confidentiality has been maintained.
Pursuant to Section 366.093, such information is entitled to confidential treatment and is exempt
from the disclosure provisions of the public records law. Thus, once the Commission determines
that the information in question is proprietary confidential business information, the Commission
is not required to engage in any further analysis or review such as weighing the harm of disclosure
against the public interest in access to the information.

4. As described more fully in the declaration included as Exhibit D, the highlighted
portions of the documents in Exhibit A contain information concerning bids or other contractual
data, the disclosure of which would impair the efforts of FPL to contract for goods or services on
favorable terms. Specifically, the documents include invoices and amounts billed by vendors to
FPL for goods and services. This information is protected by Sections 366.093(3)(d), F.S.

5. Pursuant to Section 366.093(4), F.S., the information for which confidential
classification is granted remains protected from disclosure up to 18 months unless good cause is
shown to grant protection from disclosure for a longer period. Currently, the Commission retains

audit reports for period of seven years at which time the audit materials are returned to FPL unless




Commission staff or another affected person requests that these audit materials continue to be
retained. The nature of these materials will not change in the next three years. Therefore, to
promote administrative efficiency, FPL requests confidential classification for a period of thirty-
six (36) months. Upon a finding by the Commission that the confidential workpapers that are the
subject of this Request are proprietary and confidential business information, the information
should not be declassified for a thirty-six (36) month period and should be returned to FPL as soon
as it is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its business. See Section 366.093(4),
F.S.

WHEREFORE, for the above and foregoing reasons, as more fully set forth in the
supporting materials, Florida Power & Light Company respectfully requests that its Request for

Confidential Classification be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

Maria Jose Moncada
Assistant General Counsel
Joel Baker

Senior Attorney

Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard
Juno Beach, FL 33408
Telephone: (561) 691-7263
Facsimile: (561) 691-7135
maria.moncada@fpl.com
joel.baker@fpl.com

By:  /s/Joel T. Baker
Joel T. Baker
Florida Bar No. 108202




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Docket No. 20250007-EI

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing™* has been furnished

by electronic mail on this 26th day of September 2025 to the following:

Jacob Imig Dianne M. Triplett

Carlos Marquez 299 First Avenue North

Adria Harper St. Petersburg, Florida 33701

Shaw Stiller dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com

Office of the General Counsel Duke Energy Florida, LLC

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Matthew Bernier

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 Robert Pickles

jimig@psc.state.fl.us Stephanie Cuello

cmarquez@psc.state.fl.us 106 East College Avenue, Suite 800

aharper@psc.state.fl.us Tallahassee, Florida 32301

sstiller@psc.state.fl.us matt.bernier@duke-energy.com

discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us robert.pickles@duke-energy.com
stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com

J. Jeffry Wahlen FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com

Malcolm N. Means Attorneys for Duke Energy Florida, LLC

Virginia Ponder

Ausley McMullen Walt Trierweiler

Post Office Box 391 Patricia A. Christensen

Tallahassee, Florida 32302 Octavio Ponce

jwahlen@ausley.com Charles J. Rehwinkel

mmeans@ausley.com Mary A. Wessling

vponder@ausley.com Austin Watrous

Attorneys for Tampa Electric Company 111 West Madison Street, Suite 8§12
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Paula K. Brown trierweiler. walt@leg.state.fl.us

Manager, Regulatory Coordination christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us

Tampa Electric Company ponce.octavio@leg.state.fl.us

Post Office Box 111 rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us

Tampa, Florida 33601 wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us

regdept@tecoenergy.com watrous.austin@leg.state.fl.us
Attorneys for the Citizens of the State of

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. Florida

Moyle Law Firm, P.A.

118 North Gadsden Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Attorneys for Florida Industrial Power Users
Group

jmoyle@moylelaw.com

























